
AMEI"\DMENT NO.3
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES

MCALLISTER \ilELLFIELD _PROJECT # CW57 AND
MCALLISTER \ryELLFIELD CORROSION CONTROL F'ACILITY _PROJECT # 1207P

TIIIsAMENDMENTismadeandenteredintothisdayof-2t|7,
by and between the CITY OF OLYMPIA, a Washington municipal corporation (the "City"), and
GRAY & OSBORNE,INC, a Washington state corporation (the "Contractor").

Recitals

1. On March 14,2012, the City and the Contractor entered into a Professional Services
Agreement for Engineering Design Servíces ("Agreement").

2. The term of the Agreement was to run until December 31, 2015, with compensation not
to exceed One Million Three Hundred Twenty Seven Five Hundred Eighty One and No/lû0
dollars ($1,327,581).

3. The Agreement also provided that its terms could be "extended for additional periods of
time upon the mutual written agreement" of the City and Contractor, and that modification of its
terms need to be in writing and signed by both parties.

4. Amendment No. I increased compensation by $298,002 to provide for additional
services and extended the term of the Agreement to December 31,2016.

5. Amendment No. 2 extended the term of the Agreement to December 31,2017.

6. The City and the Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to increass its
compensation by $29,400 for additional consultant services and to increase its term.

N0\il, THEREFORE, THE, PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 1 of the Agreement, SERVICES, is hereby amended to read as follows:

1. $ervices.

Contractor shall provide the services more specihcally described in Exhibit "4,"
AmendmentNo. I Exhibit'oA,o'and Á,mendmrnt No, 3 Dxhibit "A" entitled Scope of
Work, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference ("Services"), in a manner
consistent with the accepted practices for other similar services, and when and as specified
by the City's representative.



2, Section 2 of the Agreement, TERM, is hereby amended to read as follows

2. Tenlr of Agr-es¡nqn1.

The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the effective date of this
Agreement and shall continue until the completion of the Services, but in any event no
later than gco*mMlr30l6 June 30. 2018. 'this Agreement may be extended for
additionai periods of time upon the mutual written agreement of the City and the
Contractor.

3. Section 4 of the Agreement, COMPENSAI'ION, is hereby amended to read as fallows:

4.1 Tcrtsl Csmpensation. In consideration of the Contractor performing the
Services, the City âgrees to pay the Contractor an amount not to exceed Ane+a$lior€irÉ

t$L6¿5r583} Oge. Milliçn Six Fsqdred Fiftv {our Thorssnd Nine Hundrqd Eighty Thr$e
e$d No/l0t Dollars l$1.654.983), calculated on the basis of the hourly labor charge rate
scheduls for Contractor's personnel attached hereto as Ëxhibit "8," Amendment No. I
Exhibit "B," and Âmendment 3 Ëxhibit "B."

4. All remaining provisions of the Professíonal Services Agreementþr Engineering Design
Services dated March 14,2012 and not here amended or supplemented shall remain as written in
said Agreement, and shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS V/HEREOF, the City and the Consultant have executed this Amendment No. 3 of
the Agreement as of the date and year written above.



CITY Of'OLYMPIA

By; --
Steven R. Hall, City Manager
P.O. Box i967
Olympia, V/A 98507-1967
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

0úrø\Å)rettørir.
Darren Nienaber, Deputy Cíty Attorney

GRAY & OSBORNE,INC

By: %;øx'Ø-
Michael B. Jofnson, P.8., President
701 Dexter Avernre North, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109
(206)
Date:

284-0860
?,n3 //2



AMENDMENT NO. 3

EXHIBIT (64''

SCOPE OF WORK

CITY OF OLYMPIA
McALLISTER \ryELLFIELD CORROSION CONTROL PROJECT

ADDITIONAL ENGINAERTNG SERVICES

The City of Olympia is in the process of constructing the McAllister lilellfield Comosion
Controi Project. Gray & Osbome has been providing construction management services
for the project. Due to the tbllowing issues, we have expended the current burlgeted
I'unds fbr design and construction management of this project:

The City was required to obtain an air permit from the Olympic Region Clean Air
Agency tbr the new corrosion control facility. This permit was not anticipated in
the original scope and took substantial additional effbtt since the Agency does not
commonly regulate this type of facility.

2. During excavation of the existing reservoir piping, the configuration of the piping
was fbund to be different than was identified on the record drawings. Gray &
Osborne worked with the contractor to develop alternative connection details and
construction sequencing to allow the connsction to be made, including design of
an additional thrust block.

3, Due to the changes to the inlet valve vault caused by the reservoir piping
redesign, the vault could no longer be provided as a pre-cast vault. Gray &
Osborne designed a cast-in-place vault for the new vault location.

4. Since the City's construction inspector retired at the end of May, Gray & Osborne
has been assisting the City with additional on-call inspection of important
construction items and also providing additional coordination with the contractor
and resolution of construction issues that would otherwise have been handled by
the City's inspector.

Due to the above issues, Cray & Osborne requests that the budget for the Comosion
Control Project be amended to be increased by $29,400 per the attached Exhibit B.

Page I of I



AMENDMENT NO. 3

EXHIBIT "8"

City ol Olympiø McAIIísterWellfíeld Praiect
Estimated Proiect Cost Summary

Amendment No. 3 will increase the contract amount by 529,400 for a total contract amount of 51,654,983.

Revised

Contract

Amount

S:zs,osg
s19,576

s483,867

574,344

s742,765
579,37O

S8o ooo

s399,4A2

s1,654,983

Change with
Amendment

No.3

Szg,¿oo

S29,¿oo

Revised

Contract
Amount

5375,659

$19,576
5483,867

ç74,344
5142,765

579,370

s8o,oo0
s370,002

$1,625,583

Change with
Arnendrnent

l{o.1

{558,000)

so
5o

(s14,ooo)

S37o,oo2

szgg,ooz

Original
Contract

S433,659

Stg,szo
s483,867

s88,344

5142,765
57e37a
s80 000

5o

st,?27,58L

Task

Task 1 - We ¡l Drill ing, and Services

Task 2 - of /N Tribe Joint Services

Task 3 - Wellfield nee Services

sk4-CorrosionControl
Task 5 - Wellfield Construction M nt Services

Task 6 - Control Services

Task 7 - Ma ment Reserve

8 - Corrosion Control and Startu Servies

Total Estimated Cost



Subtot¿l l¿borCost:

DirÊct Noa-Saiðr- Cñt:
Mileage & Expenses (Mileage @ IRS Rate)

TOT.4LESTIMAÎÐCûST:

EXIIIBIT "B''

McAlli*er I(ellñdd Corræion Control Project
Additional Engineering Services

$29,053

$347

$29,4110

T{I}D
Tecù, Eours

16
)â
aÀ

#
sll{ls90

s88

s5.632

Eùi"iroäbeotal
Technici¡n

Ilours

u
$?s.s10t

$90
$2.16û

Mech-Erg.
Ilours

û
;ÇS115

't2

s0

Elecúric¡l
Ens,Eou¡s

4

4

s125-$165

$r58
s632

Structûral
E¡g. Ilours

aá

I

36
$95-Sls0

st44
$5"184

Civil Eug.
Ilours

I
24

I
lo

sTtLsl l5
sl 12

s6.272

Projerf
Ens.Eours

a

I

I

24

sr20-9r 35

fi127
s3.948

Projert
Mg.Eonrs

4
l6
4
76

40
s1?5,s140

$140

ss.600

nUþat
llours

I
1

1

3

$13s.$i?5
s175

$525

Tâsks

)
3-

Åssistånce Dl¡e tÕ

Burdened

LaborCost

lsêFMkr :ûl î Page I of 1


